a wrap-around plan to be applied to the Medicare Part D program for the remaining bargaining unit retirees.

Measurement - We use a September 30 measurement date for the majority of our plans.

92

Edgar Filing: ONEOK INC /NEW/ - Form 10-K

Table of Contents 133

Table of Contents

Statement 158 - In September 2006, the FASB issued Statement 158, �Employers� Accounting for Defined Benefit Pension and Other
Postretirement Plans� which was effective for our year ending December 31, 2006, except for the measurement date change from September 30
to December 31 which will not go into effect until our year ending December 31, 2008. Statement 158 requires us to recognize the overfunded or
underfunded status of our plans as an asset or liability on our 2006 Consolidated Balance Sheet and to recognize changes in that funded status in
accumulated other comprehensive income (loss) in the year in which the changes occur.

The following table illustrates the incremental effect of the adoption of Statement 158 on our financial statements at December 31, 2006.

Before
Adoption of
Statement 158

Adoption of
Statement 158

After Adoption
of Statement

158
(Thousands of dollars)

Prepaid pension benefit $ 109,412 $ (109,412) $ -
Regulatory asset -  255,347 255,347
Intangible asset 10,277 (10,277) -
Total pension and postretirement benefit assets $ 119,689 $ 135,658 $ 255,347

Liability for pension and postretirement benefits - current $ -  $ 2,303 $ 2,303
Liability for pension and postretirement benefits - long-term 237,675 80,117 317,792
Total pension and postretirement benefit liabilities $ 237,675 $ 82,420 $ 320,095

Accumulated other comprehensive income (loss) - pension and other
postretirement benefit plans $ (156,063) $ 53,237 $ (102,826)
Deferred income taxes - pension and other postretirement benefit plans 60,365 (20,592) 39,773
Total pension and postretirement benefits in stockholders� equity $ (95,698) $ 32,645 $ (63,053)

Regulatory Treatment - The OCC, KCC, and regulatory authorities in Texas have approved the recovery of pension costs and other
postretirement benefits costs through rates for Oklahoma Natural Gas, Kansas Gas Service and Texas Gas Service, respectively. The costs
recovered through rates are based on current funding requirements and the net periodic benefit cost for pension and postretirement costs.
Differences, if any, between the expense and the amount recovered through rates are charged to earnings.

The table below sets forth the amounts in accumulated other comprehensive income (loss) following the adoption of Statement 158 that have not